                                                                                    NO: 13041201.0015.00
智能 PDU 表头
 PDU Smart Meter Head
说明书
Instructions
  危险和警告 Danger and warning
 在进行安装、操作或者维护此设备之前，请仔细阅读本手册，拿到它并逐步熟悉设备。本文件不是一本适用于未受训者的操
作手册，在其正常使用范围内之外所引起的问题，本公司概不负责。

and the backlight is always on.
1.4 型号选型 Model specification
选型型号 Model 型号说明 Function
YDPDU-DM40-RY
电压、电流、功率等电量测量，有功电能计量 RS485 通讯，LCD 显示，告警指示。
Voltage, current, power and other power measurement, active power measurement RS485
communication, LCD display, alarm indication.
YDPDU-DM40-Y
电压、电流、功率等电量测量，有功电能计量 LCD 显示，告警指示。
Voltage, current, power and other power measurement, active power measurement LCD display,
alarm indicator.
  3
第二章 安装 ChapterⅡInstallation
2.1 安装信息 Installation Information
2.1.1 结构尺寸 Dimensions
实物视图 Physical view
外形尺寸：长*宽*厚 (105±0.5)mm*(42.5±0.5)mm*(59±0.5)mm
     Dimensions: L*W*H (105±0.5)mm*(42.5±0.5)mm*(59±0.5)mm
重量：约 135g
     Weight: About 135g
2.1.2 安装结构 Installing structure
  4
2.2 端子定义 Terminal definition
1）RJ45 端口定义 RJ45 interfaces definition
端子号
Terminal
number
端子定义
Terminal
definition
注释
Note
端子号
Terminal
number
端子定义
Terminal
definition
注释
Note
8 A
RS485 通讯 A
RS485 communication A
1~6 NC
空
Empty
7 B
RS485 通讯 B
RS485 communication B
2）RJ45 引出线 T-568A 和 T-568B RJ45 outgoing line T-568A and T-568B
RJ45 引出线 T-568A RJ45 outgoing line T-568A RJ45 引出线 T-568B RJ45 outgoing line T-568B
白色 White 蓝色 Blue
绿色 Green 橙色 Orange
棕色 Brown
2.3 接线说明 Wiring instructions
1) 连接网线可采用普通网线，带屏蔽层为最好。
Ordinary network cable can be used to connect the network cable, with shielding layer is the best.
2) 穿过电流互感器线缆，选择相适应规格线缆。
     Route cables through the current transformer and select cables with appropriate specifications.
  5
2.3.1 电源与测量接线 Power supply and measurement wire
L火线 L live line
N零线 N zero line
2.3.2 通讯 Communication
 端子标记为A、B，分别对应RS485接口A、B。
     Terminals A and B correspond to RS485 ports A and B respectively.
 RS-485 通信方式允许一条总线上最多接 32 台仪表，通过一个 RS-485 转换器与上位机连接。
     The RS-485 communication mode allows up to 32 instruments on a bus to be connected to the upper computer through an RS-485
converter.
  6
第三章 显示与操作 Chapter III Display and Operation
3.1 显示界面 Display description
3.1.1 显示说明 Display description